

No. 24-6841 (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MICAH CROFFORD BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC GUERRERO, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MAUREEN FRANCO
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
TIVON SCHARDL
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit

*DONNA F. COLTHARP
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
919 Congress Avenue, Suite 950
Austin, Texas 78701
737-207-3007
Donna_Coltharp@fd.org
* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Fifth Circuit had no plausible basis on which to deny Brown a certificate of appealability.....	1
A. Brown did not “re-frame” the Fifth Amendment question to include remorse—the State and the Fifth Circuit did.....	2
B. The Fifth Circuit reached an implausible conclusion on whether a debatable question exists.....	5
1. This Court’s constructions of “plausibility” impeach the Fifth Circuit’s decision	8
C. The prosecutor told everyone that she “naturally and necessarily” was talking about Brown’s silence.	9
II. No court has ruled that Brown’s Fifth Amendment claim is defaulted.	11
III. The district court’s ruling on Brown’s request for a <i>Rhines</i> stay is neither here nor there.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8, 9
<i>Benfield v. Magee</i> , 945 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	4, 9
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	1
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	11
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	11
<i>Miller-El v. Cockerell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	2
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	11, 12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	1
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 583 U.S. 33 (2018)	4
<i>White v. Woodall</i> 572 U.S. (2014)	1, 2, 4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
